
 

 

1 

PLANNING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

 

Date: Wednesday, 24 April 2024   
Time 10.30 am  
Place: Council Chamber, Woodhatch Place, 11 Cockshot Hill, Reigate, Surrey, 

RH2 8EF 
 

 

Contact: Joss Butler  
   
Email: joss.butler@surreycc.gov.uk 

 
 

[For queries on the content of the agenda and requests for copies of related documents] 
 

 

 
APPOINTED MEMBERS [11] 

Ernest Mallett MBE West Molesey; 
Jeffrey Gray Caterham Valley; 
Victor Lewanski Reigate; 
Scott Lewis Woodham and New Haw; 
Catherine Powell Farnham North; 
Jeremy Webster Caterham Hill; 
Edward Hawkins (Chairman) Heatherside and Parkside; 
John Robini Haslemere; 
Richard Tear (Vice-Chairman) Bagshot, Windlesham and Chobham; 
Jonathan Hulley Foxhills, Thorpe & Virginia Water; 
Chris Farr Godstone; 

 
EX OFFICIO MEMBERS (NON-VOTING)  [4] 

Saj Hussain Chair of the Council Knaphill and Goldsworth West; 
Tim Oliver Leader of the Council Weybridge; 
Tim Hall  Vice Chair of the Council  Leatherhead and Fetcham East; 
Denise Turner-
Stewart 

Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Customer and 
Communities 

Staines South and Ashford West; 

 
APPOINTED SUBSTITUTES [09] 

Stephen Cooksey Dorking South and the Holmwoods; 
Nick Darby The Dittons; 
Amanda Boote The Byfleets; 
David Harmer Waverley Western Villages; 
Trefor Hogg Camberley East; 
Riasat Khan Woking North; 
Mark Sugden Hinchley Wood, Claygate and Oxshott; 
Buddhi Weerasinghe Lower Sunbury and Halliford; 
Fiona White Guildford West; 
Keith Witham Worplesdon; 
Luke Bennett Banstead, Woodmansterne & Chipstead; 
Harry Boparai Sunbury Common & Ashford Common; 

 
 

 
Register of planning applications: http://planning.surreycc.gov.uk/ 



 

 
2 



 

 
3 

AGENDA 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and notices of substitutions 
under Standing Order 41. 
 

 

2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2024. 
 

(Pages 1 - 6) 

3  PETITIONS 
 
To receive any petitions from members of the public in accordance 
with Standing Order 84 (please see note 5 below). 
 

 

4  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
To answer any questions received from local government electors 
within Surrey in accordance with Standing Order 85 (please see 
note 6 below). 
 

 

5  MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME 
 
To answer any questions received from Members of the Council in 
accordance with Standing Order 68. 
 

 

6  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 
All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the 
meeting or as soon as possible thereafter  

(i) Any disclosable pecuniary interests and / or  
(ii) Other interests arising under the Code of Conduct in 

respect of any item(s) of business being considered at 
this meeting 

NOTES: 

• Members are reminded that they must not participate in any 
item where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest 

• As well as an interest of the Member, this includes any 
interest, of which the Member is aware, that relates to the 
Member’s spouse or civil partner (or any person with whom 
the Member is living as a spouse or civil partner) 

• Members with a significant personal interest may participate 
in the discussion and vote on that matter unless that 
interest could be reasonably regarded as prejudicial. 

 

 

7  APPLICATIONS FOR VILLAGE GREEN STATUS, LAND AT 
STOKES FIELD, LONG DITTON, SURREY 
 
The committee is asked to consider whether to register the land 
which is the subject of these applications as Village Green. 
 

(Pages 7 - 146) 

8  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of the Planning & Regulatory Committee will be 
on 29 May 2024.  

 



 

 
4 

 
 
 

Leigh Whitehouse 
Interim Chief Executive 

16 April 2024 
 
 
 

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE 

 
Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or mobile 
devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of
[...]
ght must be proportionate to the intended objective.  This 
means that such an interference should be carefully designed to meet the objective in question 
and not be arbitrary, unfair or overly severe. 
 
European case law suggests that interference with the human rights described above will only 
be considered to engage those Articles and thereby cause a breach of human rights where that 
interference is significant. Officers will therefore consider the impacts of all applications for 
planning permission and will express a view as to whether an Article of the Convention may be 
engaged. 
 



 

1 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the PLANNING AND REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE held at 10.30 am on 28 February 2024 at Council Chamber, 
Woodhatch Place, 11 Cockshot Hill, Reigate, Surrey, RH2 8EF. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its next 
meeting. 
 
Members Present: 
 
 Ernest Mallett MBE 

Jeffrey Gray 
Victor Lewanski 
Scott Lewis 
Catherine Powell 
Jeremy Webster 
Edward Hawkins (Chairman) 
John Robini 
Richard Tear (Vice-Chairman) 
Jonathan Hulley 
Chris Farr 
 

   
 

 
1/24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 

 
None received.  
 

2/24 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  [Item 2] 
 
The Minutes were approved as an accurate record of the previous meeting. 
 

3/24 PETITIONS  [Item 3] 
 
There were none. 
 

4/24 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  [Item 4] 
 
There were none. 
 

5/24 MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME  [Item 5] 
 
There were none. 
 

6/24 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  [Item 6] 
 
There were none. 
 

7/24 MINERALS/WASTE EL2023/0344 - SILVERMERE HAVEN PET 
CEMETERY, BYFLEET ROAD, COBHAM, SURREY, KT11 1DZ  [Item 7] 
 
Officers:  
Dawn Horton-Baker, Planning Development Team Leader  
James Lehahe, Principal Transport Development Planning Officer  
 

Page 1

2

Item 2



 

2 
 

Officer Introduction:  
 

1. The Planning Development Team Leader introduced the report and 
update sheet and provided Members with a brief overview. Members 
noted 
[...]
 why they planned to make a 
number of environmental and sustainability improvements on site.  

11. That the new cremator would have improved emission control and 
system management which would allow CVS to reduce the 
environmental impact of the site. It was further noted that the waste 
collected would be stored internally.  

12. That CVS operated within permitted guidelines.  
13. Provided a brief overview of the proposals.  

 

Page 4

2



 

5 
 

A Member of the Committee noted that the proposed operating hours were 
6:00 – 23:00 six days a week. Members further noted details related to the 
proposed lighting on site.  
 
A Member stated that they were concerned with the staff working conditions 
and the condition of the chapel of rest. The applicant confirmed that 
improvements were ongoing and that an updated kitchen for staff had been 
agreed.  
 
Key points raised during the discussion:  
 

1. The Principal Transport Development Planning Officer provided 
Members with detail on the points necessary to justify and sustain a 
highways objection. This included a demonstrable, significant or 
severe impact on safety or capacity. In terms of capacity, the A245 in 
the sites location had an average of over 27,000 movements per day 
and that the minor additional movements due to the proposals would 
not make a noticeable impact to the wider capacity. Members further 
noted the proposal to have an internal loop on site to allow large 
vehicles to turn on site.  

2. Officers highlighted the proposed operation hours as noted within 
Condition 31.  

3. Members noted an overview of the waste needs of the site.  
4. Members noted that the existing site had four cremators which 

included two single cremators, a double chamber and an eight 
chamber cremator. The proposal was for three cremators which 
included a four chamber, an eight chamber and a larger chamber to 
enable the cremation of horses but was not specifically for the use of 
horses. The officer added that the intention of the applicant was for the 
facility to be used for horses kept as pets rather than farm or working 
horses. The officer further added that they did not believe the 
proposals to be an intensification of use because the vehicle increases 
arising would be a maximum of two per day.  

5. Members noted that the applicant’s licence would allow for the 
cremation of horses and not other farm animals. A Member stated that 
they were unsure why a change in licence to allow horse cremation 
was not considered as a ‘change in use’ by officers. Officers stated 
that there were a number of factors, as set out in the report, that 
officers view to be very special circumstances.  

6. A Member stated that they did not believe commercial expansion to be 
a very special circumstance.  

7. Officers highlighted that the proposed cremators would be more 
automatic and so would not likely require an engineer onsite. This 
would likely lead to a reduction of people needed on site.  

8. The Chairman summarised the debate and stated that he was unsure 
whether very special circumstances had been proven. Further to this, 
the need to improve the facilities was acknowledged by the Chairman.  

9. A Member said that they were unable to support the proposal due to 
the impact on the openness of the Green Belt, local policy and the 
intensification of the use in the Green Belt. 

10. A Member noted that the existing arrangements on site did not 
satisfactorily accommodate its use, and the environmental 
improvements proposed. It was also noted that the proposals would 
make the cremations more efficient and environmentally friendly going 
into the future. The Member stated that they accepted that very special 

Page 5

2



 

6 
 

circumstances had been demonstrated and that they were minded to 
vote for the application.  

11. A Member said that there was a high bar in relation to very special 
circumstances and that he was concerned with the size, mass and 
volume of the proposal and was therefore minded to vote against the 
application.  

12. A Member stated that the nature of the applicant was not relevant and 
that they were minded to vote for the application due to the land being 
previously developed and in use for over 40 years. The Member 
added that there were a number examples of other redevelopments in 
the area.  

13. The Chairman moved the recommendation which received two votes 
for, nine against, and zero abstentions.  

14. The Chairman and officers summarised that the reasons for refusal 
discussed during the committee’s debate were related to the increase 
in scale, volume and mass of the building, that it was an inappropriate 
development in the Green Belt and would have an impact upon the 
openness of the greenbelt, and that Members were not persuaded that 
very special circumstances exist to outweigh the substantial harm to 
the Green Belt and would therefore me contrary to the National 
Planning Policy Framework and Local Plan policy. The Chairman 
moved a vote on the reasons for refusal which received 9 votes for, 
two against and zero abstentions. The Chairman noted that officers, in 
conjunction with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman, would finalise the 
final wording of the reasons for refusal.  

 
Actions / Further information to be provided:  
 
None.  
 
Resolved:  
 
The Committee refused the application due to the increase in scale, volume 
and mass of the building, that it was an inappropriate development in the 
Green Belt and would have an impact upon the openness of the greenbelt, 
and that Members were not persuaded that very special circumstances exist 
to outweigh the substantial harm to the Green Belt and would therefore me 
contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework and Local Plan policy. 
 
The Chairman noted that officers, in conjunction with the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman, would finalise the final wording of the reasons for refusal outside 
the meeting.  
 

 
8/24 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 8] 

 
The date of the next meeting was noted. 
 
 
 
 
Meeting closed at 12.10 pm 
 _________________________ 
 Chairman 

Page 6

2



 

 

TO: PLANNING & REGULATORY COMMITTEE DATE: 24 APRIL 2024 

BY: SENIOR COUNTRYSIDE ACCESS OFFICER  

DISTRICT ELMBRIDGE ELECTORAL DIVISION & 
MEMBER: 
THE DITTONS 
NICK DARBY 
 
 

PURPOSE: FOR DECISION GRID REF: 516820 165764 

 
TITLE: 
 

 
APPLICATIONS FOR VILLAGE GREEN STATUS, LAND AT STOKES FIELD, 

LONG DITTON, SURREY 
 

 
SUMMARY  
The committee is asked to consider whether to register the land which is the subject of these 
applications as Village Green. 
 
Applications for Village Green status by Mr Marcus Burke-Williams (First applicant) dated 14 
August 2017 (Application 1880) (and subsequently amended to exclude the southern part, 
owned by Taylor Wimpey UK Limited) and Mrs Amanda Moylan-Jones (Second applicant) dated 
17 December 2018 (Application 1882) both relating to land north of the A309, West of 
Woodstock Lane North. Both applications incorporate Stokes Field Nature Reserve and 
Application 1882 also extends to One Tree Hill to the south, collectively referred to as ‘Stokes 
Field’.  
 
 
The County Council is the Commons Registration Authority (CRA) under the Commons 
Registration Act 1965 and the Commons Act 2006 and which administers the Registers of 
Common Land and Town or Village Greens. Under Section 15 of the 2006 Act the County 
Council can register new land as a Town or Village Green (TVG) on application. 
 
 
The recommendation is : 

i. Application 1880 should NOT BE ACCEPTED. 
ii. Application 1882 should be ACCEPTED in part.  

As outlined in the report. 
 
 
 
APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
Applicant 
Mr Marcus Burke-Williams (First applicant) Ref. 1880 
Mrs Amanda Moylan-Jones (Second applicant) Ref. 1882 
 
Land 
The original description of the land in both applications is:  
Land North of A309, West of Woodstock Lane North, incorporating Stokes Field Nature Reserve 
and One Tree Hill and commonly collectively known as “Stokes Field”. 
 
Application 1880 was amended as detailed in the report (at para. 1.3) and the areas covered by 
each application can be summarised as:  
 

Page 7

7

Item 7



 

 

Application 1880: Land north of the A309, West of Woodstock Lane North incorporating Stokes 
Field Nature Reserve, land to the west of the cemetery (Cemetery Extension Land) and a slither 
of unregistered land (as shown on the plan at Annex A).  
 
Application 1882: Land north of the A309, West of Woodstock Lane North incorporating Stokes 
Field Nature Reserve and land to the west of the cemetery (Cemetery Extension Land), a slither 
of unregistered land and land owned by Taylor Wimpey UK Limited (‘the Taylor Wimpey Land”) 
to the south comprising the Northern Quarter, One Tree Hill and the Cultivated Rose Garden 
Area (as shown on the plan at Annex B).  
 
An overview plan has been prepared by officers, to indicate the approximate areas referred to in 
this report (Annex H). This is not a formal plan and the individual application plans and plans of 
the sections of Taylor Wimpey land should be referred to for the precise areas (Annexes A, B 
and F).   
 
Date of Applications 
14 August 2017: Reference Application 1880 
17 December 2018: Reference Application 1882 
 
 
 
ILLUSTRATIVE MATERIAL 
 
Annex A: Plan of land submitted with Application 1880 (original and modified plans) 
Annex B: Plan of land submitted with Application 1882 
Annex C: Plan showing proposed neighbourhoods for applications 1880 and 1882 
Annex D: Inspector’s Report.  
Annex E:  

i. Plan of land voluntarily dedicated as TVG by Elmbridge Borough Council 
ii. Voluntary registration of TVG by Elmbridge Borough Council (Application 1890) 
iii. Elmbridge Borough Council plan of Cemetery Extension Land 

Annex F: Plans showing the three sections of the Taylor Wimpey land: 
i. ID16A – Agreed plan of Northern Quadrant, One Tree Hill and Cultivated Rose Garden 

Areas 
ii. ID16B – Agreed red line plan of Northern Quadrant 
iii. ID16C – Agreed red line plan of One Tree Hill Area 
iv. ID16D – Agreed red line plan of Cultivated Rose Garden Area 

Annex G: Copy of s. 15C of the Commons Act 2006 
Annex H: Reference map 
 
 
 
 
1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1. On 14 August 2017 Surrey County Council received an application (Application 1880) 

for a new village green for the site of Stokes Field, Long Ditton. The original plan 
submitted with this application is attached at Annex A (original plan) for reference. 
However, this had to be amended as described below (para. 1.3) and the plan showing 
the revised Application Land is attached at Annex A (modified plan). This comprises the 
Stokes Field Nature Reserve, land to the west of the cemetery and a slither of 
unregistered land (also see Annex H).  
 

1.2. On 17 December 2018 a second application (Application 1882) was received for a new 
village green for the site of Stokes Field, Long Ditton. A plan of this Application Land is 
attached at Annex B and in addition to the land in the revised Application 1880, it 
includes Taylor Wimpey owned land to the south. The differences between the land 
claimed can be viewed on these plans and are explained in more detail below. 

Page 8

7



 

 

 
1.3. Whilst both applications relate to land known collectively as ‘Stokes Field’, there are 

several considerations to bear in mind which affect the scope of this report from the 
outset. 

 
i) Application 1880 as originally made was amended to exclude the southern part, 

owned by Taylor Wimpey UK Limited, from the overall original Application land 
(Annex A – modified plan). That was to reflect the fact that a ‘trigger event’ within 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 1A to the Commons Act 2006 (identification of the land for 
potential development in a draft development plan document) had occurred 
prohibiting an application to register that part of land as a town or village green 
(‘TVG’) by reason of section 15C of tha
[...]
Northern Quadrant and in particular 

for the period between 1998/9 – 2002 but it is considered that the whole of the 
amended Application (One Tree Hill and the Northern Quadrant) qualifies for 
registration as TVG under section 15(2) of the Commons Act 2006. This includes that 
slither of unregistered land between the western part of the north edge of the Northern 
Quadrant and the Borough Council Land. 

 
The locality and neighbourhood within a locality issue 
 
7.9 Both suggested neighbourhoods, Long Ditton and Hinchley Wood satisfy the 

requirements of “any neighbourhood” within section 15(2) as interpreted by the courts 
and fall within the qualifying locality of Elmbridge Borough Council. Use of all of the 
sections remaining under consideration (One Tree Hill, the Northern Quadrant and the 
slither of land) has been shown to have been by a significant number of inhabitants 
from those neighbourhoods throughout the qualifying period up to 17 December 2018. 

 
Inspector’s Recommendations 
 
7.10 Accordingly, the Inspector’s recommendation to the CRA is that the Application 1882 is 

amended to:  
 

i. Exclude the land owned by Elmbridge Borough Council; and also  
ii. Exclude the Cultivated Rose Garden Area as shown on plans ID16A and ID16D; 

so as 
iii. To cover only the One Tree Hill Area and the Northern Quadrant as so shown 

on plans ID16A, ID16C and ID16B at Annex F but also including the slither of 
land.   

and on that basis it is recommended that the land in amended Application 1882 is 
registered as a TVG. 
 

7.11 The Inspector’s recommendation to the CRA is that Application 1880 should be treated 
as withdrawn. 

 
 
8. RECOMMENDATION 
 
8.1 Officers concur with the Inspector’s findings and recommend:  

 
i. That the land in Application 1882 is amended as set out in paragraph 7.10; and  

Page 17

7



 

 

ii. that the land in amended Application 1882 is registered as a TVG in accordance with 
section 15(2) of the Commons Act 2006  
for the reasons given in the Inspector’s Report. 

 
iii. That Application 1880 should be treated as withdrawn. 

 
8.2 If members do not agree with the Inspector’s conclusions in paragraph 7.9 on the locality 

/ neighbourhood issue, it is recommended that the opportunity is given to the Applicant to 
seek to address this issue before dismissing Application 1882 by reason of the locality / 
neighbourhood issue. 

 
8.3 If members agree with the Inspector’s conclusions on the locality / neighbourhood issue 

but:  
 

i. do not agree with the proposed amendment of the Application 1882 to exclude the 
Borough Council Land and the withdrawal of Application 1880, it is recommended that 
the applications are deferred to allow the Borough Council to make representations, as 
they did not take part in the non-statutory Inquiry;  
 

ii. do not agree with the Inspector’s conclusions on including the Northern Quadrant in the 
area to be registered as a TVG, it is recommended that the One Tree Hill Area is 
registered as a TVG as the evidence is compelling in support of this being registered 
even on its own.  

 
 

CONTACT  
DANIEL WILLIAMS, SENIOR COUNTRYSIDE ACCESS OFFICER (LEGAL DEFINITION) 
 
TEL. NO. 
07929 849518 
 

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 The documents relating to Application No.1880 and 1882 can viewed by appointment with the 
contact officer at Merrow Depot, Guildford.

i. All documents referred to in the report. 
ii. The Applications (1880 and 1882) and all supporting documentation 
iii. Legal discussions regarding correctly made applications and trigger/terminator 

events. 
iv. Taylor Wimpey UK Limited objection 
v. Elmbridge Borough Council objection 
vi. Other representations to the Applications 
vii. Applicant’s response to objections 
viii. The Inquiry documentation from all parties. 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 18

7



4

58

57

56

165 500m

67 68 69 70 71
O1

a
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 10 40 40 140

mliii iii

OS MasterMap 1250/2500/10000 scale
Monday, August 7,2017, ID
[...]
in support of their objection at the Inquiry. 

 The Scope of the Applications and Considerations Arising 

1.0.3 Both Applications relate to land at North of the A309, West of Woodstock Lane 

North incorporating Stokes Field Nature Reserve and One Tree Hill and 

commonly collectively known as “Stokes Field”, Long Ditton, Surrey. However, 

it is important to note at the outset that: 

(1) Application 1880 was amended to exclude the southern part, owned by 

Taylor Wimpey UK Limited (‘the Taylor Wimpey Land”), of the overall 

original application land. That was to reflect the fact that a trigger event 

within paragraph 3 of Schedule 1A to the Commons Act 2006 

(identification of the land for potential development in a draft 

development plan document) had occurred prohibiting an application to 

register that land as a town or village green (‘TVG’) by reason of section 

15C of that Act. 

 
1 As referenced in Section 2 below at para. 2.0.10. 

Page 30

7



 
 

- 4 - 

(2) However, a corresponding terminating event occurred which meant that 

an application on the Taylor Wimpey Land was no longer prohibited and 

Application 1882 included that land as well as the northern part of the 

overall site, the Nature Reserve, owned by Elmbridge Borough Council 

(‘the Borough Council Land’).2 There is a slither of land between those 

different ownerships within the land comprised in Application 1882, the 

property title of which is unregistered and the ownership of which is 

unclear (’the slither of land’). 

(3) Before the close of the Inquiry the Borough Council Land was registered 

as a TVG following that Council’s application (CRA Ref: 1890 dated 3 

April 2023) under section 15(8) of the Commons Act 2006 (see ID12A 

and ID12B). For clarity, it should be noted that: 

(i) Registration 1890 does not include what is referred to as the 

Cemetery Extension Land, located to the west of the existing 

cemetery and within both Applications; and  

(ii) The exist
[...]
 If Parliament had wished to enable the inhabitants of 

 
69 Gadsden on Commons on Greens (3rd Edition) at 15-39. 

Page 94

7



 
 

- 68 - 

any area (as defined on a plan accompanying the application) to apply to register land 
as a village green, it would have said so.” 

15-45 

What can in principle qualify as a neighbourhood is now, under s.15 of the 2006 
Act, quite wide. As HHJ Waksman QC noted in the Oxfordshire & 
Buckinghamshire NHS Trust case, neighbourhood is a more fluid concept than 
locality and connotes an area that may be much smaller. However, the judge 
also noted and applied the requirement for a neighbourhood to have a sufficient 
degree of pre-existing cohesiveness. In Paddico, Vos J summarised the position 
by saying that a neighbourhood is understood as being a cohesive area which 
must be capable of meaningful description in some way. Even the definition of 
the word “neighbourhood” in the Shorter Oxford English Dictionary includes 
something which could be described as cohesiveness. It speaks in terms of a 
neighbourhood being a community or being a portion of a town considered in 
reference to the character or circumstances of its inhabitants. Defra guidance 
also suggested that a neighbourhood can be specified by reference to an 
obvious geographic characteristic such as the name of a village or housing 
estate. 

4.2.6 With regard to changes in a locality, and as referred to by both the Applicant 

and Objector, guidance is found in the Court of Appeal’s Judgment in Lancashire 

CC v SOS [2018] 2 P & CR 15 (ID7) as referred to in Gadsden at sections 15-

41 to 15-42: 

In Lancashire CC, the Court of Appeal seemed to accept that substantial 
boundary changes for a locality during the relevant 20-year period could 
prevent registration. It asked itself whether there was a continuous, identifiable 
locality in existence throughout the relevant 20-year period, notwithstanding 
the boundary changes. It was said that it was enough if the locality had existed 
in some clearly identifiable form throughout the relevant 20-year period as a 
coherent and continuous locality. In that case, the electoral ward was in 
existence throughout the 20-year period and was subject to only one relatively 
minor change, which did not alter the identifiable community of the ward. The 
court concluded that this was a matter of fact and degree for the inspector. It 
is apparent from the Court of Appeal’s consideration of the issue, however, that 
boundary changes could be substantial enough to prevent a locality from being 
relied upon for the purposes of s.15 of the 2006 Act. The community in question 
must not have changed substantially over the relevant 20-year period.  

The Applicants’ Case 

4.2.7 As noted at paragraph 2.0.6 the Applicant had contended on the basis of the 

following alternatives: 

Page 95

7



 
 

- 69 - 

1. The locality of the ecclesiastical parish of St. Mary in Long Ditton; 
alternatively 

2. The locality of the ecclesiastical parish of St. Christopher in Hinchley 
Wood; alternatively 

3. The locality of the electoral ward of Long Ditton (of the Elmbridge 
Borough Council); alternatively 

4. The locality of the electoral ward of Hinchley Wood & Weston Green (of 
the Elmbridge Borough Council); alternatively 

5. The neighbourhood of Long Ditton and the neighbourhood of Hinchley 
Wood within the locality of the County of Surrey; alternatively. 

6. The neighbourhood of Long Ditton and the neighbourhood of Hinchley 
Wood within the (a) localities of the ecclesiastical parishes of St. Mary in 
Long Ditton and St. Christopher in Hinchley Wood or (b) localities of 
electoral wards of Long Ditton and Hinchley Wood & Weston Green. 

The Neighbourhoods of Hinchley Wood and Long Ditton are shown on Map B 

(at IB-MJ3, p. 14) which highlights a shaded area of changes to the ward 

boundaries.  

4.2.8 The Applicants now put the case primarily on the basis of two neighbourhoods 

(Long Ditton and H
[...]
882 is amended to: 

  (i) Exclude the land owned by Elmbridge Borough Council; and also 

(ii) Exclude the Cultivated Rose Garden Area as shown on plans ID16A and 

ID16D; so as 

(iii) To cover only the One Tree Hill Area and the Northern Quadrant as so 

shown on plans ID.16A, ID16B and ID16C but also including the slither 

of land. 

5.3.2 On that basis I recommend that the land in amended Application 1882 is 

registered as a TVG. 

5.3.3 Further, I recommend that Application 1880 should be treated as withdrawn. 

5.3.4 If the CRA does not accept my conclusions on Issue 1 in terms of including the 

Northern Quadrant, but does accept my recommendation on Issue 2, I would 

nonetheless recommend that the One Tree Hill Area as so shown on plans 

ID16A and ID16B is registered as a TVG. Notwithstanding that this would be a 

much reduced area from the original application land, the evidence is 

compelling in support of this being registered even alone and I consider that in 

Page 103

7



 
 

- 77 - 

the circumstances there would be no prejudice arising from the CRA so 

deciding. 

5.3.5  If in either event the CRA does not however accept my recommendation on 

Issue 2, then I would recommend that it considers giving the opportunity to 

the Applicant for 1882 to seek to address the locality issues and any particular 

concerns that the CRA may have on this before dismissing the Application by 

reason of the locality/neighbourhood issue.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

STEPHEN MORGAN  

APPOINTED INSPECTOR  

LANDMARK CHAMBERS 

LONDON EC4A 2HG  

4 September 2023 

Page 104

7



Annex E i: Plan of land voluntarily dedicated as TVG by Elmbridge Borough Council

P
age 105

7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Annex Eii Application 1890 Voluntary Registration

Page 107

7



 

    

         
 

    
    

 

  

    

       

                 
           

          

                

                   

    

             

 
  

  

 

  
 

  

 

[...]
to for the precise areas. (See annexes A, B and F)

A309 Kingston Bypass

Sugden Road

Rectory Lane

Cemetary

Wemms Education Centre

Ba
n k

si d
e D

r iv
e

LONG DITTON

HINCHLEY
WOOD

Page 145

7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
	Minutes

	7 APPLICATIONS FOR VILLAGE GREEN STATUS, LAND AT STOKES FIELD, LONG DITTON, SURREY
	Annex A plan for application 1880 modified
	Annex A plan for application 1880 original
	Annex B plan for application 1882
	Annex C plan of neighbourhoods
	Annex D Inspectors report
	Annex Ei Plan of TVG Dedication
	Annex Eii App 1890 voluntary registration r
	Annex Eiii Cemetery Extension Land
	Stokes Field - Cemetery Extension area lined with red

	Annex F plan of 3 sections v2
	Sheets and Views
	Northern Quadrant -  Boundary Plan (2)

	Woodstock Lane North - Long Ditton - Northern Quadrant Boundary Plan -v2- A1size - 1250scale.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Northern Quadrant -  Boundary Plan


	Woodstock Lane North - Long Ditton - One Tree Hill Boundary Plan - A1size -v2- 1250scale.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	One Tree Hill Boundary Plan



	Annex G Commons Act 2006 s 15C
	Annex H Reference map v2






Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the PLANNING AND REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE held at 10.30 am on 24 April 2024 at Council Chamber, 
Woodhatch Place, 11 Cockshot Hill, Reigate, Surrey, RH2 8EF. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its next 
meeting. 
 
Members Present: 
 
 Ernest Mallett MBE 

Jeffrey Gray 
Victor Lewanski 
Scott Lewis 
Catherine Powell 
Jeremy Webster 
Edward Hawkins (Chairman) 
John Robini 
Richard Tear (Vice-Chairman) 
Jonathan Hulley 
Chris Farr 
 

   
 

 
9/24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 

 
None received.  
 

10/24 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  [Item 2] 
 
The Minutes were APPROVED as an accurate record of the previous 
meeting. 
 

11/24 PETITIONS  [Item 3] 
 
There were none. 
 

12/24 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  [Item 4] 
 
There were none. 
 

13/24 MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME  [Item 5] 
 
There were none. 
 

14/24 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  [Item 6] 
 
There were none. 
 

15/24 APPLICATIONS FOR VILLAGE GREEN STATUS, LAND AT STOKES 
FIELD, LONG DITTON, SURREY  [Item 7] 
 
Officers:  
Daniel Williams, Senior Countryside Access Officer (Legal Definition) 
Judith Shephard, Senior Lawyer  



 

2 
 

 
Officer Introduction:  
 

1. The Senior Countryside Access Officer introduced the report and 
provided Members with a brief overview. Members noted that the item 
was for Members to consider applications for Village Green status by 
Mr Marcus Burke-Williams (First applicant) dated 14 August 2017 
(Application 1880) (and subsequently amended to exclude the 
southern part, owned by Taylor Wimpey UK Limited) and Mrs Amanda 
Moylan-Jones (Second applicant) dated 17 December 2018 
(Application 1882) both relating to land north of the A309, West of 
Woodstock Lane North. Both applications incorporated Stokes Field 
Nature Reserve and Application 1882 also extends to One Tree Hill to 
the south, collectively referred to as ‘Stokes Field’. It was noted that 
the County Council was the Commons Registration Authority (CRA) 
under the Commons Registration Act 1965 and the Commons Act 
2006 and which administers the Registers of Common Land and Town 
or Village Greens. It was noted that, under Section 15 of the 2006 Act, 
the County Council can register new land as a Town or Village Green 
(TVG) on application. Full details could be found within the published 
report.  

 
Key points raised during the discussion:  
 

1. The Chairman thanked officers for the thorough overview of the report.  
2. Cllr Mallett stated that he lived within the vicinity of the site between 

1962 and 1965. The Member further noted the history of the 
application and that a public inquiry had taken place. Cllr Mallett added 
that having considered the report he was satisfied with the decisions 
that had been recommended.  

3. A Member asked for clarification on who would be responsible for the 
maintenance of the site if the applications were approved. The officer 
stated that, from the point of view of the County Council Commons 
Registration Authority, the purpose was to record the rights and did not 
place any kind of duty upon the council for maintenance of the site. 
Members further noted that the responsibility of maintenance would 
remain with the landowner.  

4. A Member stated that it was a very complicated subject and that 
officers had done an excellent job of explaining the context. Members 
further noted that a registration of a town and village green had no 
impact on land ownership.  

5. The Chairman moved the three recommendations which were 
unanimously agreed.  

 
Actions / Further information to be provided:  
 
None.  
 
Resolved:  
 
The Planning and Regulatory Committee agreed: 
 

 
i. That the land in Application 1882 is amended as set out in 

paragraph 7.10; and  



 

3 
 

ii. that the land in amended Application 1882 is registered as a TVG 
in accordance with section 15(2) of the Commons Act 2006 for the 
reasons given in the Inspector’s Report. 

iii. That Application 1880 should be treated as withdrawn. 
 
 

 
16/24 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 8] 

 
The date of the next meeting was noted. 
 
 
 
 
Meeting closed at 10.55 am 
 _________________________ 
 Chairman 


